
Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract Number MA 00 NS210000053 
for 

Datamart Extraction
between 

Versaterm Public Safety Inc. and the City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby amends this Contract by extending the contract by $30,000

 2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Original Term:10/01/21     09/30/24 $1,405,369.00 $1,405,369.00 
Amendment No. 1:
Administrative Increase @ $30,000 $30,000.00 $1,435,369.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List 
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. 

Signature: 

Date: ____________________ 

Printed Name:
Authorized Representative 

ERSATERM Public Safety  
2300 Carling Ave, Ottawa, ON CANADA K2B 7G1 613.820.0311 
www.versaterm.com  
brendalee.kelly@versaterm.com 

1 

Signature: 

Date: 

 



Contract Term Contract Amount 

10/01/2021- 09/30/2024 Init ial Term $ 1,405,369.00 

10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025 Option 1 $ 485,813.00 

10/01/2025 - 09/30/2026 Option 2 $ 500,385.00 

$ 2,391,567.00 





Sai Purcell Digitally signed by Sai Purcell 
Date: 2021.10.01 08:58:03 -05'00'











Indemnity. FOR PURPOSES OF THE SERVICES PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS 
CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY, 
ITS EMPLOYEES ITS AGENTS, AND ITS ELECTED OFFICIALS FROM ANY DAMAGE, LOSS, 
LIABILITY, CLAIM, EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COURT COSTS) AND CAUSE 
OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF INJURY, LOSS OR DAMAGE TO REAL PROPERTY OR TANGIBLE 
PERSONAL PROPERTY, OR ARISING FROM PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH, WHERE SUCH 
DAMAGE, LOSS, LIABILITY, CLAIM AND CAUSE OF ACTION IS CAUSED OR INCURRED IN WHOLE 
OR IN PART AS A RESULT OF THE NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER ACTIONABLE FAULT OF 
CONTRACTOR, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND ASSIGNS. THE 
CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS SECTION INCLUDE CLAIMS OF INTELLECTUAL 
PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT ARISING FROM THE SERVICES PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THIS 
AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS ARE CONTINGENT UPON THE CITY GIVING 
CONTRACTOR PROMPT WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY SUCH CLAIM OR LOSS OR DAMAGE AND 
THE CITY SHALL FULLY COOPERATE WITH CONTRACTOR IN THE DEFENSE AND ALL RELATED 
SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS . NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF 
THE CITY OR THE CONTRACTOR (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SEEK 
CONTRIBUTION) AGAINST ANY THIRD PARTY WHO MAY BE LIABLE FOR AN INDEMNIFIED 
CLAIM. THE CITY MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE ABOVE MENTIONED DEFENSE AT ITS OWN 
EXPENSE.  

Limitation of Liability. Contractor's maximum liability to the City for damages, losses, liabilities, claims. 
and causes of action shall not exceed, if the claim is covered by insurance, the limits of such insurance. 
or, if the claim is not covered by such insurance, the license fees for the purchased Application Software 
Licenses (see Exhibit A) with the exception of damages, losses, liabilities, claims, and causes of action 
arising out of gross negligence, willful misconduct or infringement of copyright or patent rights for which 
there shall be no limitation on the amount of damages recoverable.  

 

 

















































Sai Purcell Digitally signed by Sai Purcell 
Date: 2021.10.01 09:01:15 
-05'00'































 

 

Page 1 

 
 
 

 
 

February 27, 2021 

Mr. Brandon Gilstrap 
Administrative Manager-Central Records 
Austin Police Department 
 

Re: Sole source letter for the Versaterm Records Management System and Field Reporting 
(vRMS/vMRE) Product annual support. 

 

Dear: Mr. Gilstrap, 

 
The City of Austin has requested a budgetary quote to provide annual support for the Versaterm 
Records Management System and Field Reporting (vRMS/vMRE) products that are installed in 
Austin Police Department. 
 
This letter also serves to inform that all versions of the Versaterm system are proprietary and 
Versaterm is the only experienced and authorized party to work on upgrading, extending, 
migrating, and supporting Versaterm's application code and data. No vendor is authorized to 
provide these licenses for proprietary Versaterm code.  
 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
 
BrendaLee Kelly 
Austin PD Account Manager  
Versaterm Inc. 
 

 

VERSATERM1NC. 

Innovation by Design · \.. 613-820-0311 9 2300CarlingAvenue,Ottawa,Ontario,CanadalK2B7Gl 

---

WWW.VERSATERM.COM 
--- -

'a , f . 'w_ 'in, 




